

No. 24A808

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION,

Applicant,

v.

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.,

Respondent,

&

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Respondent.

On Application For Stay Of Judgment Pending
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit

**OPPOSITION OF FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.
TO APPLICATION FOR STAY OF JUDGMENT PENDING
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Michael W. McConnell
Steffen N. Johnson
WILSON, SONSINI,
GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-8800

Amir C. Tayrani
Counsel of Record
Alex Gesch
Max E. Schulman
Amalia Reiss
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
atayrani@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Securities Industry’s Tradition Of Self-Regulation.....	3
B. The Exchange Act’s Preservation Of Self-Regulation	4
C. FINRA.....	6
D. Alpine.....	8
E. The D.C. Circuit’s “Narrow” Decision Below.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING A STAY.....	15
I. Alpine Fails To Show That The Court Is Likely To Grant Certiorari And Reverse The D.C. Circuit’s Judgment.....	16
A. Alpine’s <i>Axon</i> Question Does Not Implicate A Circuit Split And Is Recently Denied, Poorly Presented, And Meritless.....	16
B. Alpine’s Constitutional Question Does Not Warrant Review And Is Meritless.....	24
1. Alpine’s Article II Claims Were Not Addressed Below, Are Concededly Not Subject To Any Split, And Are Meritless	24
2. Alpine’s Private-Nondelegation Claim Does Not Implicate A Split And Is Meritless	30
II. The Remaining Equitable Factors Weigh Against A Stay	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 2021 WL 4060943 (D. Utah Sept. 7, 2021)	8
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 461 (2021)	8
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 2024 WL 4681816 (D. Utah Nov. 5, 2024)	9
<i>Aslin v. FINRA</i> , 704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	1, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 33, 36
<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	19
<i>Blankenship v. FINRA</i> , 2024 WL 4043442 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 4, 2024).....	37
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23
<i>CFPB v. Nat’l Collegiate Master Student Loan Tr.</i> , 96 F.4th 599 (3d Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	23
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	15
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024).....	32, 33
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	34

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	24
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Dep’t of Transp v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	28
<i>Fiero v. FINRA</i> , 660 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	26, 28, 29
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024)	22
<i>Garraway v. Ciufu</i> , 113 F.4th 1210 (9th Cir. 2024).....	19
<i>Gray v. Jennings</i> , No. 24-309, 2025 WL 76443 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2025).....	18
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam).....	22, 36
<i>Hurry v. FINRA</i> , 782 F. App’x 600 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Hurry v. FINRA</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2668 (2020)	8
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Kim v. FINRA</i> , 698 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2023)	37
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , No. 23A124, 2023 WL 5728468 (U.S. Aug. 7, 2023).....	18
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024).....	17, 21, 23

<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , No. 24-156, 2025 WL 76435 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2025).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	25, 28, 29
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	24, 25, 27
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	22
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Master Student Loan Tr. v. CFPB</i> , No. 24-185, 2024 WL 5112295 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2024).....	19
<i>NHBPA v. Black</i> , 107 F.4th 415 (5th Cir. 2024).....	25, 31, 33, 35
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	21
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>Pee Pee Pop Tr. v. FINRA</i> , 2019 WL 4723788 (D. Nev. Sept. 26, 2019).....	8
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4
<i>SCAP 9, LLC v. FINRA</i> , 2024 WL 1574348 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2024).....	8
<i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 811 F. App’x 667 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	8
<i>SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.</i> , 982 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	24, 37

<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	23
<i>Silver v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	4
<i>Spring Creek Rehab. & Nursing Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 2024 WL 4690938 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2024)	17
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	34
<i>Todd & Co. v. SEC</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977).....	32
<i>United States v. Biden</i> , 2024 WL 4541448 (3d Cir. May 9, 2024)	19
<i>United States v. NASD</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	34
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939)	34
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023)	30
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	22
<i>Walmsley v. FTC</i> , 117 F.4th 1032 (8th Cir. 2024).....	25, 31
<i>YAPP USA Auto. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2024 WL 4489598 (6th Cir. Oct. 13, 2024)	17, 18, 21, 23
<i>YAPP USA Auto. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 24A348, 2024 WL 4508993 (U.S. Oct. 15, 2024).....	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(3)(B) 8

15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(2)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(4)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6)..... 5, 37

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(8)..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 78s(a)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1) 7, 35

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2) 7

15 U.S.C. § 78s(c) 7, 35

15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(1) 35

15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2) 7, 35

15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)(A) 4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)(B) 4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)(C) 4

15 U.S.C. § 78s(h) 7, 35

15 U.S.C. § 78u(b)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 78u(e) 8

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	11
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 191	27
Pub. L. No. 98-38, 97 Stat. 205 (1983)	5
Rules	
FINRA Rule 9261.....	7
FINRA Rule 9311.....	7
FINRA Rule 9311(b)	9
FINRA Rule 9556(h)	10
FINRA Rule 9559(r).....	10
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	16, 20
Other Authorities	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>Tenure of Office and the Treasury</i> , 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1299 (2019)	27
4 Fed. Reg. 3564 (Aug. 9, 1939).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 106, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	4
<i>The History of NYSE</i>	3
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are ‘Officers of the United States’?</i> 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018)	27
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>The Constitutional Duty to Supervise</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1836 (2015).....	27
Donna M. Nagy, <i>Playing Peekaboo with Constitutional Law</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 975 (2005).....	6
OLC, <i>The Test for Determining ‘Officer’ Status Under the Appointments Clause</i> (Jan. 16, 2025)	26

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change, 72 Fed. Reg. 42,169 (Aug. 1, 2007)	6
S. Rep. No. 75, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	5
S. Rep. No. 1455, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)	5
SEC Concept Release Concerning Self-Regulation, 69 Fed. Reg. 71,256 (Dec. 8, 2004)	3, 6
Marianne K. Smythe, <i>Government Supervised Self-Regulation in the Securities Industry and the Antitrust Laws</i> , 62 N.C. L. Rev. 475 (1984)	3
Howard C. Westwood & Edward G. Howard, <i>Self Government in the Securities Business</i> , 17 L. & Contemp. Probs. 518 (1952)	3
